Public Document Pack

Leeds

- CITY COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 21ST MAY, 2019 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

N Buckley -  Alwoodley;
R Downes - Otley and Yeadon;

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale;
B Gettings - Morley North;

M Harland (Chair) - Kippax and Methley;
G Wilkinson - Wetherby;
A Garthwaite - Headingley and Hyde Park;
K Groves - Middleton Park;
H Bithell - Kirkstall;
P Drinkwater - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

B Garner - Ardsley and Robin Hood;

J Heselwood - Bramley and Stanningley;
C Knight - Weetwood;
Vacancy -
Agenda compiled by: John Grieve
Tel No: 37 88662
Governance Services
Civic Hall

LEEDS LS1 1UR

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

ltem Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of those parts of the agenda
designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Roundhay

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence (If any)

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE
HELD BY ROUNDHAY PARK, PRINCESS
AVENUE, ROUNDHAY, LEEDS 8

To consider a report by the Chief Officer Elections
and Regulatory which sets out details of an
application which seeks a variation to increase the
capacity of the existing premises licence of 19,999
to a capacity of 79,999 at Roundhay Park,
Princess Avenue, Roundhay, Leeds 8

(Report attached)

LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

To consider the contents of the Licensing
Committee Work Programme for 2019/20.

(Copy attached)

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on
Friday, 24" May 2019 at 10.30am in the Civic Hall,
Leeds.

81 -
82



Item Ward/Equal Iltem Not Page
No Opportunities | Open No

Third Party Recording

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to

see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and

to enable the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front
of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties— code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a
statement of when and where the recording was made, the
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a
way that could lead to misinterpretation or
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made
by attendees. In particular there should be no internal
editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any
point and end at any point but the material between those
points must be complete.

2
a)
b)




@

Report author: h(l%&%ﬂga ite'l‘l‘l 6

Tel: 0113 3785339

- CITY COUNCIL

Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory

Report to the Licensing Committee

Date: 21st May 2019
Subject: Application to vary a premises licence held by Roundhay Park,
Princess Avenue, Roundhay, Leeds.
Are specific electoral Wards affected? X Yes [ ] No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Roundhay

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and L[] Yes X No
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? [ ] Yes X No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? L[] Yes X No

Summary of main issues

1.

3.

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Leeds City Council, for
Roundhay Park, Princess Avenue, Roundhay, Leeds.

The variation is made to increase the capacity of the existing premises licence of
19,999 to a capacity of 79,999.

The application has attracted representations from other persons.

Recommendations

4.

1.0

1.1

As the application is to increase the licence to allow for a capacity greater than
30,000 persons, the Licensing Committee are required to determine this
application.

Purpose of this Report

To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act
2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above named
premises.

Page 1



2.0
2.1

2.2

2.2

2.3

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

Background Information

An application for the grant of a premises licence for Roundhay Park was first
received in December 2006. This was a new application in order to permit events
to be held in the Park throughout the year at a capacity of 89,999 persons.

The application was for the sale of alcohol betwe
[...]
s to increase the capacity from 19,999 to 79,999 to facilitate large
scale events.

Following dialogue with the applicant it is confirmed that the application is solely to
accommodate a concert to be held in the Park on the 16" and 17t August 2019.
Following this event the intentions are to apply for a further minor variation to revert
the licence back to the 19,999 capacity.

A copy of the application form is attached at Appendix B.
The operating schedule

The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the additional
steps identified in the operating schedule at Part M of the application form. This
includes working through the Safety Advisory Group, and measures to reduce
impact on residents including the distribution of information and a designated
phone line to an onsite officer.

In support of the application the applicant has provide a noise management
statement to inform the Licensing Sub Committee and stakeholders of the
arrangements that the licensee would utilise to reduce noise impact to local
residents during events taking place at Roundhay Park. Members attention is
drawn to a copy of this report at Appendix C.

The application did attract concerns from responsible authorities, namely the
Licensing Authority and Planning Authority (Building Control) in terms of public
safety for the area of the Park known as Hill 60.

Following dialogue and an onsite meeting the applicant has agreed to carry out
repair works to the Hill 60 steps before the event taking place, and to include the
following additional measures in the operating schedule:

For all events incorporating the area known as Hill 60 and Hill 60 stairway a specific risk
assessment shall be produced prior to eachevent. Each risk assessment shall be
comprehensive and address as a minimum, anticipated crowd numbers, direction of flow,
hours of operation/lighting, audience profile, wet weather, possible need for
supplementary hand railing, and stewarding.

The specific risk assessment for Hill 60 and Hill 60 stairway shall be submitted for
comment to Leeds City Council Parks and Countryside who will in turn submit to Leeds
City Council Building Services and the Safety Advisory Group for Leeds for scrutiny at
least 90 days prior to each event. Any recommendations identified by Leeds City Council
Building Services shall be carried out to its satisfaction prior to the event taking place.

Location
A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix D.
Representations

Under the Act representations can be received from anyone but must be relevant

to one or more of the licensing objectives:
Pa¢3 3


20035990
Rectangle

20035990_1
Rectangle

20035990_2
Text Box
3


The prevention of crime & disorder
Prevention of public nuisance
Public safety

Prevention of Children from harm

and must not be repetitious, frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

6.2

6.3

There are no representations from responsible authorities to this application. The
only concerns raised by responsible authorities is that set out at 4.2 above, and
has been satisfactorily resolved through the applicant amending the operating
schedule to incorporate the wording as set out at 4.3.

The event planning has, and will continue to be subject to multi-agency meetings
through the Safety Advisory Group.

Other representations

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

71

7.1.1

7.1.2

713

The application has attracted representations from members of the public
(described as ‘other persons’ in the Act).

Entertainment Licensing is in receipt of twenty individual letters in opposition to the
application. Such representations set out concerns for the negative impact of large
scale events on the local area under the public nuisance, crime and disorder and
public safety objectives.

Entertainment Licensing is in receipt of one letter in support of the application
under the prevention of public nuisance objective.

Copies of the representations may be found at
[...]
environs as the Police consider adequate to
secure orderly and decent behaviour within the event site and its environs. (We
recognise that many of the smaller events will require no police attendance).

Public safety

46. A written risk assessment will be kept which covers all activities which affect the health
and safety of members of the public. This will include the noise levels to which the
public are to be exposed and information will be provided for the public via signage at
the entrance. The assessment will be produced for inspection at the request of an
authorised officer.

47. The capacity of the premises is subject to the nature of the event, but at all time
should not exceed 19.999

48. The Licensee will adopt at the premises written policies and procedures on:

- Entry and egress to the premises (including monitoring of any capacity limit)
- Evacuation of the premises

The Licensee will ensure staff are trained on these measures, and all other matters
relating to the safety of the public.

49, Appropriately trained staff will be provided to oversee general safety within the
premises, and these will be provided to minimum of one member of staff per 250
occupancy or part thereof, in accordance with the occupancy figure.

50. The Licensee will have a written procedure for crowd control and management. All
staff will be instructed in the operation of the procedure. The policy will be available
for inspection at the request of an authorised officer.

51. All exit doors will be accessible, open easily, and exit routes will be maintained.

52. Safety checks, including doors, will be undertaken before opening to the publicand a
record kept of inspections.

53. Before opening to the public, checks will be undertaken to ensure all access to the
premises are clear for emergency vehicles. Regular checks will be undertaken when
the premises is open.

Details of licence numbered : PREM/02252/V01 Page 10 of 16

Page 32



54, Written records of all accidents and safety
[...]
ty Council Environmental Health Services.

After 23:00 hours noise from regulated entertainment to be inaudible inside the
nearest noise sensitive premises.

Noise

A Noise Management strategy shall be provided to the satisfaction of Leeds City
Council Environmental Health Services at least 90 days before the commencement of
any event. The said strategy shall identify how noise arising from the holding of the
event will be effectively controlled so as to prevent public nuisance and show full
compliance with licence conditions and with the Code of Practice on Environmental
Noise Control at concerts (published by the Noise Control Council ISBN 2900103515).
This strategy shall include proposals for dealing with noise from:

- Regulated Entertainment

- Concessions including funfair rides

- Fireworks and other pyrotechnics

- How any over run will be prevented or controlled

Once agreed the contents of the strategy shall be followed throughout events.

A noise propagation test will be undertaken and completed in the morning prior to the
start of any music event (Music event is defined as a concert or similar event where
live or recorded music is performed by a solo or group of artists before an audience),
or the day before the event. Appropriate control limits at the sound mixer position
and adjustments to sound amplification equipment will be fixed as a result of the
testing. The sound system will be configured and operated in a similar manner as
intended for the event. The sound source used for test will be similar in character to
the music likely to be produced for any major music event.

An independent noise consultant to assess the positioning of sound sources pre event
and to monitor noise throughout the event must be present. Any testing of sound
equipment will not take place before 10:00 hours and will last for a maximum of 2
hours on any one day. The noise consultant will be available throughout the duration
of the event and will have complete authority to ens
[...]
el left
thousands of people frustrated and stranded. The potential for disorder was high
and units were deployed in key areas resulting in only a small number of arrests
being made, no doubt attributable to a combination of positive policing, the good
nature of attendees and fatigue.

The event has been variously described as an overwhelming success or abject
failure. This report does not seek to prove it was either. From a police

‘perspective public safety was always of paramount importance. The planning

and consultation process caused problems from which valuable lessons have
been learned by the Force and Leeds City Council. '

There is a great deal of disquiet amongst residents about the event. Several
letters have already been received describing various types of anti social
behaviour and problems of trespass and litter in their gardens.

Over 900 additional police officers were involved in the event from Friday
evening through to Sunday morning. The total cost of policing has been
calculated at £253,744. BBC Radio 1 has recently raised their contribution for
police costs from £30,000 to £60,000. This amount has been accepted. '

Page 61



RECOMMENDATION
22. ltis recommended that this report be received and noted.
CONTACT OFFICER ‘ BACKGROUND PAPERS

There are no background papers.

Page 62



,é} g f:%

:kj-t—_

LEEDS

CITY COUNCIL e
2 August 2000

15 APR 2019 ‘

RoCERED |

Thank you for your letter dated 26™ July about the Love Parade.

The points you make in your letter are almost exactly those which we have been making
to the organisers in the inquest that has been taking place every since.

We should never again allow any event of this size to occur without the sale of tickets.
The absence of any indication as to how many people were coming made it impossible for
the Police, the Organisers and our own Leisure Services to deal with the numbers that
turned up on the day. Th best guess that we were given two days earlier was 75,000.
There were something lik
[...]
for activities such as 'Pub In the Park' and Ed Sheehan concerts this
summer, it is great to see the Park offering something for the age grow between children and older adults. This is
what a Park should be doing, providing something for everyone.

Secondly, such larger events help to put our city on the map, keep it a great place to live and promote it as a good
place for companies and their employees to locate themselves, live and work. The cultural capital arising from
bigger events can only be positive.

Thirdly, there is no doubt some economic impact or benefit to these large events and we would hope that in
permitting them to come to the City, you are taking steps to ensure that local small businesses in particular are able

to benefit by being part of the supply chain so helping the ‘Leeds £ Pound’.

We have always found the organisation of events and the post event close down/tidy up to be very well run and
although there is some disruption, it is very short-lived and well worth the effect.

Please can you ensure this email is considered by the necessary panel?

Thank you,

Page 79


20018985_4
Text Box
Appendix F

20018985_5
Text Box


This page is intentionally left blank



T8 abed

LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 - LAST UPDATED 10/05/19 (JG)

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM

Meeting date: 24" May 2019

Licensing Procedure To receive a report of the City Solicitor which sets out draft

Rules, the Code of procedure rules relating to hearings and other meetings of the M O’Shea B

Practice for Licensing Committee and sub-committees and seeks Members

Determining Licensing | approval to the adoption of these procedure rules.

Matters and

Prescribed Licensing

Training

Licensing Committee — | To receive a report of the City Solicitor which seeks to establish the | M O’Shea B

Annual Governance governance arrangements for the Licensing Committee for the

Arrangements 2019/20 Municipal Year.

Leeds response to DfT

Consultation on To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory A White SC

Statutory Guidance for | which provides the City Council’s response to the Consultation on

Licensing Authorities statutory guidance for taxi and PHV licensing authorities. (The ) oS

consultation closes on 22" April 2019) (E s

P
D
(R
(D

Key: 3

RP — Review of existing policy DP — Development of new policy PM — Performance management B — Briefings ~ SC — Statutory consultation ~



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 - LAST UPDATED 10/05/19 (JG)

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM
Meeting date: 2" July 2019
City Centre Cumulative | To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory S Holden/N Raper RP
Impact Assessment which seeks a review of the City Centre Cumulative Impact
2019 Assessment 2019
Sexual Entertainment | To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory S Holden RP
Venue (SEV) Policy which seeks to review the policy for sexual entertainment venues
Review

pY)

Q

«Q

)

(0]

N
Key:

RP — Review of existing policy DP — Development of new policy PM — Performance management B — Briefings ~ SC — Statutory consultation



	Agenda
	6 Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Roundhay Park, Princess Avenue, Roundhay, Leeds 8
	4  The operating schedule
	6 Representations
	Other representations
	8 Options available to Members
	9  Background papers

	Appendix A
	Appnedix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F

	7 Licensing Committee Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 24th May, 2019 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 21st May, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harland in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, B Flynn, 
A Garthwaite, H Bithell, P Drinkwater, 
B Garner and J Heselwood 

 
 
113 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
114 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude the 
press or public from the meeting due to the nature of the business to be considered. 
 
115 Late Items  
 
Although there were no formal late items of business, the Chair did accept the 
inclusion of two items of supplementary information: the first was a letter from the 
Parks and Countryside Service which addressed a number of concerns from local 
residents. The second item was from a member of the public who provided extra 
information in response to supplementary information provided by the operator 
(Minute No. 118 referred)  
 
116 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting. 
 
117 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors; B Gettings, K Groves, C 
Knight and G Wilkinson. 
 
118 Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Roundhay Park, 
 Princess Avenue, Roundhay, Leeds 8  
 
The Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which set out details 
of an application which sought a variation to increase the capacity of the existing 
premises licence of 19,999 to a capacity of 79,999 at Roundhay Park, Princess 
Avenue, Roundhay, Leeds 8. 
 
Members considered supplementary information in respect of a letter from the Parks 
and Countryside Service which addressed a number of concerns from local 
residents. A second letter was received from a local resident responding to 
information provided by the operator.   



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 24th May, 2019 

 

 
It was reported that twenty individual letters had been received opposing the 
application concerned about the negative impact of large scale events on the local 
area. One letter was received in support of the application. 
 
Members heard from two local resident about their concerns of anti-social behaviour 
and disturbance while the event was ongoing and the negative impact to wildlife 
within the park 
 
Members were informed that the Licensing Authority and the Planning Authority had 
raised concerns about public safety, but following discussions with the operator, two 
additional conditions had been included on the operating schedule which addressed 
those concerns.  
 
Officers confirmed that there were no further large scale events planned for the park 
 
Members expressed concern that the application was being considered less than 
three months before this large event was due to take place with ticket sales already 
in excess of 100,000. 
 
The Committee were of the view that should similar future applications be made, 
they should be considered earlier.  
 
At this point the Committee went into closed session to allow a full and frank 
discussion of the application   
 
The meeting returned to open session 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the inclusion of two additional conditions (as agreed 
with the Licensing Authority and Planning Authority), the application to vary the 
premises license increasing the capacity of the venue from 19,999 to 79,999 be 
granted. 
 
119 Licensing Committee Work Programme  
 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2019/20. 
 
Members noted that the following items had been scheduled for the next meeting: 
 

 Licensing Procedure Rules, the Code of Practice for Determining Licensing 
Matters and Prescribed Licensing Training 

 Licensing Committee – Annual Governance Arrangements 

 Leeds response to DfT Consultation on Statutory Guidance for Licensing 
Authorities 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2019/20 be approved. 
 
120 Date and Time of Next Meeting  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 24th May, 2019 

 

 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Friday, 24th May 2019 
at 10.30am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
 


